

STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

September 7, 2023

Kathy Hunter, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Kim Jones d/b/a Desert Wave Commission Staff's Request to Rescind Cancellation of Payment Arrangement Recommendation

Docket TE-190052

Dear Ms. Hunter:

On September 6, 2023, Commission staff (Staff) submitted a recommendation to cancel the payment arrangement for Kim Jones d/b/a Desert Wave, (Desert Wave) as outlined in Order 03 in Docket TE-190052. In the recommendation, Staff noted that Desert Wave had missed its last seven monthly payments for a total of \$1,750 as justification for the cancellation of the payment plan.

On September 7, 2023, Desert Wave made a payment of \$1,750 to get current with the payment plan. Kim Jones, owner of Desert Wave, contacted Staff and requested the payment plan remain in place.

Staff rescinds its recommendation to cancel the payment arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Jason Sharp, Motor Carrier Safety Supervisor, Transportation Safety, at (360) 701-1603, or by email at Jason.Sharp@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Jason Sharp Motor Carrier Safety Supervisor, Transportation Safety